2025 49,220 3,529 22 52,771 

2024 49,249 3,760 35 53,044 

2023 48,497 3,651 118 52,266 

2022 46,094 3,203 36 49,333 

2021 43,798 3,151 35 46,984 

1.2 Conduct of the 2025 Primary School Leaving Examination (PSLE) 

In 2025, the PSLE was conducted at eight hundred and fifty-eight (858) centres compared to eight 

hundred and fifty-six (856) in 2024. Some of the centres granted Centre status did not register for 

PSLE reasons ranging from registering with international examination bodies to discontinuing from 

offering primary schooling examinations. The 2025 PSLE examination was conducted from 6th -

[...]

equipped to conduct examinations in accordance with established set standards and regulations. 

The Chief Invigilators were trained virtually from  8th  to 11th  July 2025, and from the 16th to the 17th 

of September 2025. The second training gave Chief Invigilators who had missed training an oppor-

tunity to attend. A total of five hundred and eighteen (518 out of 858) Chief Invigilators were trained, 

compared to four hundred and forty-six (446 out of 856) Chief Invigilators that were trained in 2024. 

There was a significant improvement from 50% in 2024 to 60% in 2025.  Some of the Centres that 

failed to join the virtual training, reported challenges with network connectivity. To ensure Centres

[...]

education management and assessment referred to as Regional Examinations Administrators 

(REAs). This increased BEC visibility during the examination, ensured provision of immediate sup-

port and assistance to the centres in addition to serving as a link between BEC and Chief Invigilators.  

A total of three hundred and eighty-six (386) centres were sampled for monitoring in 2025 compared 

to one hundred and ninety-six (196) in 2024. Findings from the monitoring of conduct of examinations 

revealed that most centres showed an excellent understanding of the requirements for proper ad-

ministration of the examinations compared to those rated as "cause for concern" and thus did not

[...]

As is the norm, applications were received from Centres for access arrangements and special con-

sideration procedures. This is critical to ensure that candidates with special needs are also able to 

access the BEC examinations, bringing about equity and fairness to all candidates.  

1.4.1 Access Arrangements 

A total of two thousand, four hundred and thirty-eight (2 438) applications were received in 2025 

compared to one thousand, eight hundred and thirty-one (1 831) in 2024, translating into an increase 

of 33.2%.  The increase may be attributable to the increased awareness by public and Centres. 

However, some of the educational psychologist and other experts’ assessment reports have pro-

vided information that some shows gaps with the diagnosis as well as intervention programmes at

[...]

ponents due to circumstantial, adverse or difficult situations at the time of writing.  Centres apply with 

supporting evidence following regulatory requirements. The applications should be submitted within 

seven days after completion of the examination. A total of One hundred and thirty-seven (137) ap-

plications were received in 2025 compared to eighteen (18) in 2024. The drastic increase in appli-

cation is due to one Centre requesting special consideration for all their candidates. A summary of 

the applications is provided in Table 8 below.